Published April 9, 1860.

CHAPTERS 177, 178.

CHAPTER 177.

AN ACT to repeal chapter forty-seven, of the Private and Local Laws of 1857, entitled "An act to authorize the Common Council of the city of Oshkosh, Wisconsin, to aid in the construction of Gas Works, in said city.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter forty-seven of the Private and Repeal. Local Laws of 1857, entitled "An act to authorize the Common Council of the city of Oshkosh, Wisconsin, to aid in the construction of Gas Works in said city," approved February 23, 1857, is hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved March 23, 1860.

Published March 30, 1880.

CHAPTER 178.

AN ACT to amend chapter 30, of the Private and Local Laws of Wisconsin for the year 1859, entitled an act to amend an act to incorporate the village of Waukesha.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented, in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. It shall not be lawful for the president Taxes in Wauand trustees of the village of Waukesha to levy a tax kesha restrict-exceeding the sum of five hundred dollars, in any one ed to \$500, ex-cept by vote of year, for the purpose of defraying the current expenses electors. of said village, unless two-thirds of the electors, voting upon the subject, shall vote in favor of levying a greater sum, at an election to be held for such purpose, under the direction of said trustees. No such election shall be held unless notice thereof shall be given by Notice to be said trustees, or a majority of them, by publishing such given of elecnotice not less than ten nor more than twenty days, tion. in one or more newspapers published in said village, specifying the time and place of holding such election, and the names of the inspectors thereof; and the polls of such election shall be open for at least four hours, between nine o'clock in the forenoon and five o'clock in the afternoon, of the day appointed therefor.

Inspectors to certify result,

§ 2. The inspectors of said election shall certify the result thereof, with their proceedings, to the clerk of said trustees, and deliver the certificate thereof to such clerk within twenty-four hours after such election shall have closed.

Repeal.

§ 3. So much of any law as confers judicial power upon the president of the village of Waukesha is hereby repealed.

§ 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1860.

[Published April 9, 1860.]

CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Ripon," approved March 20th, 1858.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Three mills stricken out and four mills inserted.

SECTION 1. Chapter seven of said act is hereby amended by striking out the words "three mills," where they occur in the second proviso in section five of said chapter, and inserting the words "four mills," in place of the words so stricken out.

Ward bounda-

\$ 2. From and after the second Tuesday of April, 1860, all that part of said city of Ripon lying north of the half section line, which runs east and west through the centre of sections twenty and twenty-one in said city, and extended to the eastern boundary thereof, shall constitute the first ward, and all that part of said city lying south of said line shall constitute the second ward: Provided, however, That the common council shall have power to change said dividing line.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1860.